505186131 11/12/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5232900

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TODD R. SPENCER	10/25/2018
M. HUNTER BASENBERG JR	10/25/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CRUISER ACCESSORIES, LLC	
Street Address:	19475 BEACON LITE ROAD	
City:	MONUMENT	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80132	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29669816

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 719-531-0994
Email: Igould@rwsoft.com

Correspondent Name: LINDA FLEWELLEN GOULD
Address Line 1: 1665 BRIARGATE BLVD. #101

Address Line 4: COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 80920

NAME OF SUBMITTER:LINDA FLEWELLEN GOULDSIGNATURE:/Linda Flewellen Gould/DATE SIGNED:11/12/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505186131 REEL: 047475 FRAME: 0771

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Todd R. Spencer and M. Hunter Basenberg Jr. (individually and collectively "Assignor"), are the inventors and creators of the product, method, and design which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference (the "Invention").

Whereas, CRUISER ACCESSORIES, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company ("Assignee"), whose mailing address is 19475 Beacon Lite Road, Monument, Colorado 80132, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the Invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, by these presents, Assignor does sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee the full and exclusive right to the Invention and the entire rights, title, and interest in and to any and all copyrights and patents which may be granted therefor in the United States or in any other nations. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to apply for any copyrights and patents claiming the Invention and any part thereof and authorizes any representative of Assignee to execute any documents related to such applications. We hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patents to Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

This Assignment includes our entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention. Assignor represents that the Invention was created by Assignor and is not a copy of any other person's Invention nor an infringement of any intellectual property rights of any third party known to Assignor.

Executed this $\frac{25}{}$ day of $\frac{}{}$ OCT $\frac{}{}$, 20 $\frac{}{}$ 18.

Todd R. Spencer

M. Hunter Basenberg Jr.

STATE OF COLORADO)) ss.
COUNTY OF EL PASO)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 25 day of Orbober, 20/8, by Tork & Spenew who is personally known to me.
Witness my hand and official seal. My commission expires: 10/20/2020 SEAL Notary Public
TANYA M MARTEN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20094031727 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES October 26, 2022
STATE OF COLORADO) ss.
COUNTY OF EL PASO)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>35day of October</u> , 20/8, by M. Winter Brisin Live is personed by Krench to me.
Witness my hand and official seal. My commission expires: 10/274/2022 SEAL Notary Rublic
TANYA M MARTEN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO

PATENT REEL: 047475 FRAME: 0773

RECORDED: 11/12/2018

NOTARY ID 20094031727 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES October 26, 2022